



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1764/2025**  
**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

.....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Malvika Kapila, Adv.

versus

**GHANSHYAM DAS & ORS.**

.....Respondent  
Through: Ms. Priyanka Goyal, Adv. for  
R-5 and 6 and for LR's of R-1  
and R-2.

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

% **ORDER**  
**02.07.2026**

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 10.02.2026 for service of contemptors by all modes and also through concerned SHO.

As per record, R-6 has been served.

Vide order dated 13.04.2026 of the Hon'ble Court, it is observed that R-1 and 2 have expired and R-3 to 6 are given liberty to file reply.

There is appearance recorded on behalf of LR's of R-1, R-2 and R-5 as well. Let vakalatnama on behalf of these respondents be filed if the same is not already filed.

Matter is pending for impleading the tenants and for filing counter affidavit by R-5 and 6.

Learned counsel for R-5 and 6 submits that application moved by her for the impleadment of tenants is still under objection and seeks time to get the application placed on record. Heard. Allowed. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.



Let counter affidavit be filed by R-5 and 6 within two weeks failing which cost of Rs. 2,000/- is imposed on each respondent to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Authority. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

As per record, there is no report with regard to service of R-3 and 4.

Let fresh notice be issued to R-3 and 4 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks through concerned SHO as well.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 20.07.2026. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 13.08.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 02, 2026/yo**